Trucks are classified as follows and shall be subject to the license 
fees set forth in section 15-4-3 of this article: 
   Class B: Having a gross weight, including load capacity, of not more than eight 
thousand (8,000) pounds. 
   Class D: Having a gross weight, including load capacity, of not more than twelve 
thousand (12,000) pounds and not less than eight thousand one (8,001) pounds. 
   Class F: Having a gross weight, including load capacity, of not more than sixteen 
thousand (16,000) pounds and not less than twelve thousand one (12,001) 
pounds. 
   Class H: Having a gross weight, including load capacity, of not more than 
twenty four thousand (24,000) pounds and not less than sixteen thousand one 
(16,001) pounds. 
   Class J: Having a gross weight, including load capacity, of not more than twenty 
eight thousand (28,000) pounds and not less than twenty four thousand one 
(24,001) pounds. 
   Class K: Having a gross weight, including load capacity, of not more than thirty 
two thousand (32,000) pounds and not less than twenty eight thousand one 
(28,001) pounds. 
   Class L: Having a gross weight, including load capacity, of thirty two thousand 
one (32,001) pounds or more. (Ord. 15-202, 12-7-2015, eff. 1-1-2016) 

It shall be unlawful to drive any motor vehicle with a size or weight, including 
load, in excess of which is permitted by the Illinois Vehicle Code, specifically 625 
ILCS 5/15-102 (width), 15-103 (height), 15-107 (length) and 15-111 (weight),